

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/19/2019 3:45 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 97228-1

THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PAUL HAMAKER, individually and as a putative class representative,
and JOSEPHINE HAMAKER, individually and as a class representative,

Respondents,

vs.

HIGHLINE MEDICAL CENTER, a Washington non-profit corporation,

Petitioner,

REBECCA A. ROHLKE, individually, on behalf of the marital
community and as agent of non-party Hunter Donaldson; JOHN DOE
ROHLKE, on behalf of the marital community; RALPH WADSWORTH,
individually, on behalf of the marital community, and as agent of non-
party Hunter Donaldson, JANE DOE WADSWORTH, on behalf of the
marital community; TIM CARDA, individually, on behalf of the marital
community, and as agent of non-party Hunter Donaldson, JANE DOE
CARDA, on behalf of the marital community; GRACIELA PULIDO,
individually, on behalf of the marital community and as agent of non-party
Hunter Donaldson, JOHN DOE PULIDO, on behalf of the marital
community, KIMBERLY WADSWORTH, individually, on behalf of the
marital community and as agent of non-party Hunter Donaldson, and
JOHN DOE WADSWORTH, on behalf of the marital community,

Defendants

ANSWER TO HIGHLINE MEDICAL CENTER'S PETITION FOR
REVIEW

Darrell L. Cochran, WSBA No. 22851
Christopher E. Love, WSBA No. 42832
Loren A. Cochran, WSBA No. 32773
Counsel for Respondent

PFAU COCHRAN VERTETIS
AMALA, PLLC
911 Pacific Avenue, Suite 200
Tacoma, Washington 98402
(253) 777-0799

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT..... 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. Background Facts..... 1

 1. Highline contracted with Hunter Donaldson to work as its “authorized agent” in signing, notarizing, recording, and collecting on medical services liens against Highline’s patients 1

 2. Highline recorded and collected on invalid, unlawful medical services liens against the Hamakers 3

 B. Procedural History 6

 C. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion 7

III. ARGUMENT 9

 A. Review is Unwarranted Under RAP 13.4(b)(1) and (b)(2) because Highline Fails to Demonstrate a Conflict With Previous Washington Appellate Decisions..... 9

 1. The Court of Appeals’ holding that the evidence created a genuine issue of material fact regarding the existence of a CPA injury is completely consistent with this Court’s opinion in *Panag*..... 10

 2. Highline failed to preserve for review challenges to the “unfair or deceptive practice” element of the Hamakers’ CPA claim..... 13

 3. The Court of Appeals’ holding that the evidence created a genuine issue of material fact regarding the existence of injury supporting the Hamakers’ standing to assert their non-CPA claims is consistent with this Court’s precedent15

 4. The Court of Appeals’ opinion did not “ignore” “well-settled law applicable to the debtor-creditor relationship between the Hamakers and Highline Medical Center”..... 17

B.	The Court of Appeals' Opinion Does Not Involve An Issue of Substantial Public Interest.....	19
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Admasu v. Port of Seattle,
185 Wn. App. 23, 340 P.3d 873 (2014) 14

Davenport v. Washington Educ. Ass'n,
147 Wn. App. 704, 197 P.3d 686 (2008) 16

Fisher v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
136 Wn.2d 240, 961 P.2d 350 (1998) 16

Frias v. Asset Foreclosure Servs., Inc.,
181 Wn.2d 412, 334 P.3d 529 (2014) 11

Hawkinson v. Coniff,
53 Wn.2d 454, 334 P.3d 540 (1959) 15, 16

Holland v. City of Tacoma,
90 Wn. App. 533, 954 P.2d 290 (1998) 17

Lynch v. Deaconess Med. Ctr.,
113 Wn.2d 162, 776 P.3d 681 (1989) 15, 16

Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.,
166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009) 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15

Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/UA Entm't Co.,
106 Wn.2d 1, 721 P.2d 1 (1986) 19

Silverhawk, LLC v. KeyBank Nat. Ass'n,
165 Wn. App. 258, 268 P.3d 958 (2011) 13, 14

West v. Thurston County,
168 Wn. App. 162, 275 P.3d 1200 (2012) 17

STATUTES

RCW 60.44.020 4, 15, 18

RULES

RAP 10.3 17

RAP 13.4 17, 19, 20

RAP 2.5 13, 14, 17

RAP 9.12 13, 14

CASES FROM OTHER STATES

Flores v. Rawlings Cp.,
117 Hawai'i 153, 177 P.3d 341 (2008)..... 10, 11
